

Kelly Donovan Jones, OSB 074217
Kelly D. Jones, Attorney at Law
819 SE Morrison St., Suite 255
Portland, Oregon 97204
Phone: (503) 847-4329
Fax: (503) 715-0524
kellydonovanjones@gmail.com

Bret A. Knewtson, OSB 033553
Bret Knewtson, Esq.
3000 NE Stucki Ave, Suite 230-M
Hillsboro, OR 97124
Telephone: (503) 846-1160
Fax: (503) 922-3181
bknewtson@yahoo.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF OREGON

PORTLAND DIVISION

ROBERT D. BYRNE, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

OREGON ONE, INC, an Oregon
Corporation,

Defendant.

Case No. 3:16-cv-01910-SB

**PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED
MOTION FOR ORDER
PRELIMINARILY APPROVING
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT,
CONDITIONALLY CERTIFYING
PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS,
DIRECTING NOTICE, AND
SETTING HEARING ON FINAL
APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT**

Table of Contents

Table of Authoritiesiii

I. INTRODUCTION 2

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 3

III. SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT PROCESS..... 6

IV. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE MOTION TO PRELIMINARILY APPROVE THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT, NOTICE, AND SET FURTHER PROCEEDINGS 8

 A. Legal Standards for Preliminary Approval..... 8

 B. The Proposed Settlement Falls Within the Range of Possible Approval..... 10

 1. The Strength of Plaintiff’s Case..... 12

 2. The Risks, Expenses, Complexity, and Likely Duration of Ongoing Litigation. 14

 3. The Risk of Maintaining Class Action Status Throughout the Trial..... 15

 4. The Amount Offered in Settlement..... 15

 5. The Extent of Discovery Completed and the Stage of the Proceedings. 17

 6. The Experience and Views of Counsel..... 19

 7. No Government Participant Is Present in This Litigation. 19

 8. The Settlement Class Members Have Not Yet Been Given Notice of the Settlement. 20

 C. Procedural Fairness: The Proposed Settlement Is the Product of Arm’s-Length Negotiation..... 20

 D. This Court Should Permit the Parties to Send Notice to Absent Class Members. 21

 E. Oregon Consumer Justice Is an Appropriate Recipient of the *Cy Pres* Award..... 23

V.	THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE CONDITIONALLY CERTIFIED.....	24
A.	The Proposed Class Definition.....	25
B.	The Elements of Rule 23(a) Are Satisfied	26
1.	The Members of Each Class Are So Numerous that Joinder Is Impracticable.	26
2.	Numerous Questions of Law and Fact Are Common to the Class.	27
3.	Plaintiff’s Claims Are Typical of Those of Absent Class Members.	29
4.	Plaintiff Is an Adequate Representative.	30
C.	The Elements of FRCP 23(b) Are Satisfied.....	31
1.	Common Questions of Law or Fact Predominate.....	32
2.	A Class Resolution Is Superior to Other Methods.....	34
VI.	PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL SHOULD BE APPOINTED CLASS COUNSEL.....	38
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	39

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Abels v. JBC Legal Grp., P.C.</i> , 227 F.R.D. 541 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	33, 35, 37
<i>Acosta v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 243 F.R.D. 377 (C.D. Cal. 2007)	9
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	passim
<i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> , 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>abrogated in part on other grounds by Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	29
<i>Brink v. First Credit Res.</i> , 185 F.R.D. 567 (D. Ariz. 1999).....	35
<i>Capps v. Law Offices of Peter W. Singer</i> , No. 15-cv-02410-BAS(NLS), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 161137 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 21, 2016)	34
<i>Capps v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , No. CV 09-752-PK, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120476 (D. Or. Dec. 28, 2009)	31
<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005)	35
<i>Churchill Vill., L.L.C. v. GE</i> , 361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>City P’ship Co. v. Atl. Acquisition Ltd. P’ship</i> , 100 F.3d 1041 (1st Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Clark v. Capital Credit & Collection Servs.</i> , 460 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Class Plaintiffs v. City of Seattle</i> , 955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>del Campo v. Am. Corrective Counseling Servs., Inc.</i> , 254 F.R.D. 585 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	34, 37
<i>Elkins v. Equitable Life Ins. Co.</i> , Civil Action No. 96-296-CIV-T-17B, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1557 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 27, 1998)	12
<i>Ficalora v. Lockheed Cal. Co.</i> , 751 F.2d 995 (9th Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Gold v. Midland Credit Mgmt.</i> , 306 F.R.D. 623 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	35

<i>Gribble v. Cool Transp., Inc.</i> , No. CV 06-04863 GAF (SHx), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115560 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2008)	10
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)	27, 29, 32
<i>Harris v. Palm Springs Alpine Estates, Inc.</i> , 329 F.2d 909 (9th Cir. 1964)	26
<i>Herrera v. LCS Fin. Servs. Corp.</i> , 274 F.R.D. 666 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	35
<i>Holden v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 1398 (D. Minn. 1987).....	18
<i>Hunt v. Check Recovery Sys., Inc.</i> , 241 F.R.D. 505 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	34
<i>In re Cement & Concrete Antitrust Litig.</i> , 817 F.2d 1435 (9th Cir. 1987)	22
<i>In re Chicken Antitrust Litig.</i> , 560 F. Supp. 957 (N.D. Ga. 1980).....	12
<i>In re M.L. Stern Overtime Litig.</i> , No. 07-CV-0118-BTM (JMA), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31650 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 13, 2009)	9
<i>In re Pac. Enters. Sec. Litig.</i> , 47 F.3d 373 (9th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Irwin v. Mascott</i> , 112 F. Supp. 2d 937 (N.D. Cal. 2000).....	35
<i>Jacobson v. Persolve, LLC</i> , No. 14-CV-00735-LHK, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73313 (N.D. Cal. June 4, 2015)	36, 37
<i>Jones v. Advanced Bureau of Collections LLP</i> , 317 F.R.D. 284 (M.D. Ga. 2016).....	35
<i>Jordan v. Los Angeles County</i> , 669 F.2d 1311 (9th Cir.), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 459 U.S. 810 (1982)	26
<i>Kalish v. Karp & Kalamotousakis, LLP</i> , 246 F.R.D. 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	37
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Local Joint Exec. Bd. of Culinary/Bartender Tr. Fund v. Las Vegas Sands, Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2001)	32

<i>Macarz v. Transworld Sys., Inc.</i> , 193 F.R.D. 46 (D. Conn. 2000)	36
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997)	36, 37
<i>Maley v. Del Glob. Technologies Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	12
<i>Medearis v. Or. Teamster Emp'rs Tr.</i> , CV.07-723-PK, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53453 (D. Or. June 19, 2009)	10
<i>Miller v. McCalla, Raymer, Padrick, Cobb, Nichols, & Clark, L.L.C.</i> , 214 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Monterrubio v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.</i> , 291 F.R.D. 443 (E.D. Cal. 2013)	10, 19, 20
<i>Nachshin v. AOL, Ltd. Liab. Co.</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Nat'l Rural Telecomms. Coop. v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 221 F.R.D. 523 (C.D. Cal. 2004)	18, 19
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm'n of the City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 1217 (1983).....	11, 20
<i>Or. Laborers-Emp'rs Health & Welfare Tr. Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 188 F.R.D. 365 (D. Or. 1998)	26, 27
<i>Phelps v. 3PD, Inc.</i> , 261 F.R.D. 548 (D. Or. 2009)	32
<i>Piper v. Portnoff Law Assocs.</i> , 262 F. Supp. 2d 520 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	35
<i>Resnick v. Frank (In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.)</i> , 779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Rodriguez v. W. Publ'g Corp.</i> , 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009).....	8, 20
<i>Schwarm v. Craighead</i> , 233 F.R.D. 655 (E.D. Cal. 2006)	33
<i>Seawell v. Universal Fid. Corp.</i> , Civil Action No. 05-479, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25163 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 2, 2007)	13
<i>Sledge v. Sands</i> , 182 F.R.D. 255 (N.D. Ill. 1998)	35
<i>Swanson v. S. Or. Credit Serv.</i> , 869 F.2d 1222 (9th Cir. 1988)	13

<i>Torrise v. Tucson Elec. Power Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1993)	22, 23
<i>Valentino v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996)	37
<i>Van Bronkhorst v. Safeco Corp.</i> , 529 F.2d 943 (9th Cir. 1976)	11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	25, 27, 31
<i>Warcholek v. Med. Collections Sys., Inc.</i> , 241 F.R.D. 291 (N.D. Ill. 2006)	37
<i>Wright v. Linkus Enters., Inc.</i> , 259 F.R.D. 468 (E.D. Cal. 2009)	38
<i>Wyatt v. Creditcare, Inc.</i> , No. 04-03681-JF, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25787 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2005).....	33
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1692e	3, 30
15 U.S.C. § 1692f	3, 30
15 U.S.C. § 1692g	3, 30
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a)	passim
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a)(1)	12
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a)(1)-(2)	3
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a)(4)-(5)	4
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(2)(B)	32
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(2)(B)(i)	16
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(2)(B)(ii)	7, 13, 16
Other Authorities	
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> 3d § 30.41 (1995)	9, 21, 23
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> 4th §§ 21.632-21.633 (2004)	8
<i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> 3d § 11.42	20
Rules	
FRCP 12(b)(1)	5, 18, 38
FRCP 23	1, 2
FRCP 23(a)	passim
FRCP 23(a)(1)	26

FRCP 23(a)(2)	27, 29
FRCP 23(a)(3)	29
FRCP 23(a)(4)	30, 31
FRCP 23(b).....	24, 25, 31
FRCP 23(b)(3)	passim
FRCP 23(b)(3)(A)-(D)	34
FRCP 23(c)	21
FRCP 23(c)(2).....	37
FRCP 23(c)(2)(B).....	21
FRCP 23(c)(3).....	21
FRCP 23(e).....	8, 9, 21, 24
FRCP 23(e)(2).....	10
FRCP 23(g).....	38
FRCP 30(b)(6)	17, 38
